







Friday, February 2, 2024

- 1. Announcement of the replacement for the Department of Nevada Student Veteran Liaison, Mr. Luis Lucido replaced James Eaden as of 1 February 2024.
- 2. Attention is directed to Section 217 of the National Bylaws and the Manual of Procedure covering the nomination, election, and installation of Post Officers. Post-Election Report forms are being mailed to Post Quartermasters with instructions that they complete the form online through the Online Membership System (OMS) or they can complete the form and return directly to National Headquarters immediately following the election of Post Officers but not later than June 1.
- 3. The Department of Nevada Council of Administration approved a 6-month contract with Service Member Benefits at the 2024 Mid-Winter Conference on January 26, 2024. Service Members Benefits is dedicated to the growth and support of Veterans Service Organizations. We believe that service members should not only know what they are entitled to and covered for through the VA, but also belong and participate in a Veterans Service Organization. <a href="https://www.servicememberbenefits.com/">https://www.servicememberbenefits.com/</a>
- 4. Congratulations! the Department attained the 95% goal on January 31, 2024, earning our Department \$1,000.00. The Department has two membership goals remaining for the program year ending on June 30, 2024. First goal is to be at 100% in membership by May 30, 2024, that's only 264 members Statewide, and our second goal of 102% or 473 new or reinstated members.
- 5. The Department of Nevada State Convention is schedule at the Nugget Casino Resort in Sparks, Nevada on June 6-8, 2024. It is advised that all attendees register by June 1, 2024, reserve their rooms quickly as the venue is filling up fast. The Joint Opening will take place promptly at 9am on Thursday, June 6, 2024. Check the Department website for the most current information.

NO ONE DOES MORE FOR VETERANS.

6. Introduction of our new Department of Nevada Assistant Service Officer, who is fully accredited by the Department of Veterans Affairs, Tony Marshall. Tony's office is located at the Las Vegas VA Hospital in room C150 and can be reached at Richard.Marshall3@va.gov, and or 301-537-9465.

BY COMMAND OF THE STATE COMMANDER:

William "Bill" Pierce STATE COMMANDER

**OFFICIAL:** 

DAVID SOUSA STATE ADJUTANT